
Legal and Democratic Services

ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 26 March 2019 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider 
the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Peter O'Donovan 
(Chairman)
Councillor Tella Wormington (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Alex Coley
Councillor Lucie Dallen

Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Jane Race
Councillor Mike Teasdale
Councillor Peter Webb

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee held on 26 March 2019 
and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

4. SINGLE USE PLASTICS POLICY  (Pages 7 - 40)

This report seeks approval of the Council’s Policy on single use plastics as well 
as endorsement of Surrey County Council’s Policy on single use plastics.

5. PARENT & CHILD BAYS IN THE ASHLEY CENTRE CAR PARK  (Pages 41 - 
56)

This report seeks a decision from the Committee as to whether or not it wishes 
to add designated parent & child bays or additional wider bays for general use 
to Level 4 of the Ashley Centre car park at the expense of a number of regular 
sized parking bays.

6. CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2019 TO 2020  (Pages 
57 - 62)

This report presents the Committee with its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 
2020.



9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 
COMMITTEE held on 29 January 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Chairman); Councillor Tella Wormington (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Alex Coley, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Jane Race, Mike Teasdale and 
Peter Webb

In Attendance: Councillor Tina Mountain (Items 21-24 only) 

Absent: Councillor Steve Bridger and Councillor Lucie Dallen

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Ian Dyer (Head of 
Operational Services), Mark Shephard (Head of Property and Regeneration), Richard 
Chevalier (Parking Manager), Sue Emmons (Senior Accountant), Tony Foxwell (Senior 
Surveyor), Jon Sharpe (Trade & Waste Services Manager) and Tim Richardson 
(Democratic Services Officer)

21 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee held on 23 October 2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman.

24 HALF HOUR FREE PARKING IN BOROUGH COUNCIL CAR PARKS 

In accordance with the Council’s Rules of Procedure (contained within Part 4 of 
the Constitution), the Committee received a report detailing a motion referred to 
it by the meeting of the Council held on 11 December 2018 for debate and 
resolution. The wording of the Motion was as follows:

“The Council should agree that the first half an hour of parking in all Epsom & 
Ewell Borough Car Parks should be free”.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 29 
January 2019

10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The report highlighted that in considering the viability of the motion, the 
Committee would need to consider what service expenditure within its remit 
could be reduced to meet the cost of the proposal of approximately £240,000 per 
annum.

In accordance with the Committee Rules of Procedure (also contained within 
Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution) Councillor Tina Mountain spoke to the 
Motion, as its proposer. Following this, the Committee considered the Motion and 
it was resolved:  

That the Committee rejected the Motion that the Council should agree that 
the first half an hour of parking in all Epsom & Ewell Borough car parks 
should be free.

25 ASHLEY CENTRE CAR PARK SAFETY FENCING 

The Committee received a report requesting agreement of additional funding to 
complete the Ashley Centre Car Park safety fencing scheme. The Committee 
was informed that an increase of £23,000 was required to fund the safety fencing 
scheme due to the need to urgently expedite the works. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee supported the budget increase of £23,000 to the 
Ashley Centre Car Park safety fencing scheme, subject to the 
agreement by Strategy and Resources committee to the funding from 
the capital receipts reserve.

26 GARDEN WASTE REVIEW OF OPTIONS 

The Committee received a report providing a high-level review of the garden 
waste service and options for consideration going forward.

The following matters were considered:

a) Variations amongst Surrey Authorities and opportunity to review. 
The Committee noted that garden waste recycling services varied across 
local authorities in Surrey. Epsom and Ewell Borough Council had last 
reviewed its garden waste service several years ago, and undertaking a 
review at the present time would enable Officers to identify proposals for 
the service’s future development.

b) Success of current service. Officers informed the Committee that the 
existing service was successful and made approximately £200,000 per 
annum contribution to the Council’s finances net of costs.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee authorised officers to explore opportunities to 
improve the garden waste service as outlined in the report.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 29 
January 2019

11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

27 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 

The Committee received a report summarising the proposed 2019/20 capital 
programme for Environment & Safe Communities Committee. The report sought 
approval to the programme to be submitted to Council in February 2019. The 
programme included two projects: Upgrade of parking pay and display machines; 
and Hope Lodge Car Park expansion.

The following matter was considered:

a) Additional planting around fencing for Hope Lodge Car Park 
expansion. The Committee requested Officers to consider whether 
additional shrub planting could be included around the fencing for the 
project. It was noted that Officers would investigate whether this could be 
accomplished within the proposed budget.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Agreed to submit the Capital Programme for 2019/20 as identified in 
section 4 of the report to the Council for approval on 19 February 
2019.

28 FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20 

The Committee received a report recommending fees and charges for which it is 
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2019. 

The Senior Accountant informed the Committee of a correction to the text of 
Annex 1 to the report. The wording “NEW SUBSCRIBERS” was incorrectly 
included for the charge for fortnightly collection of a small garden waste bin (non-
direct debit payment) listed on page 62 of the agenda, and should be deleted.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That subject to the approval of Council, the Committee:

(1) Agreed the fees and charges for 2019/20 as set out at Annex 1 and 
Annex 3 subject to the wording “NEW SUBSCRIBERS” being deleted 
from the charge for fortnightly collection of a small garden waste bin 
(non-direct debit payment), listed on page 62 of the agenda; 

(2) Noted the parking fees and charges agreed by this Committee on 23 
October 2018 as set out in Annex 2.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 29 
January 2019

12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

29 REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 

The Committee received a report setting out estimates for income and 
expenditure on services in 2019/20. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee recommended the 2019/20 service estimates, for 
approval at the budget meeting of Full Council in February 2019.

30 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee passed a resolution to exclude the Press and Public from the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

31 TRADE WASTE REVIEW 

The Committee received a report providing a high-level review of the trade waste 
service and options for consideration going forward.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee noted the contents of this report, which 
supported the Council’s service delivery plan.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.37 pm

COUNCILLOR PETER O'DONOVAN (CHAIRMAN)

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
26 March 2019

SINGLE USE PLASTICS POLICY

Head of Service/Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) no
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Single Use Plastics Policy – Our 5 

Pledges
Annex 2 – A Single Use Plastics Strategy for 
Surrey

Other available papers (not 
attached):

HM Treasury: Tackling the plastic problem 
summary of responses to the call for evidence

Report summary

This report seeks approval of the Council’s Policy on single use plastics as well as 
endorsement of Surrey County Council’s Policy on single use plastics.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) approves the Council’s Policy on ‘Single Use Plastics’ and 

(2) endorses Surrey County Council Policy on single use plastics and agree for 
the Chairman to sign the document on the Council’s behalf. 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 This proposal supports the Council’s four year Corporate Plan specifically 
focusing on two Key Priorities; ‘Keeping our Borough Clean and Green” 
through the reduction of non-recycleable or hard to recycle waste, and 
‘Managing our Resources’, by taking a community leadership role in the 
management of resources and the effect on the environment.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
26 March 2019

2 Background

2.1 The Council has for some time been committed to taking leadership on 
tackling the plastic waste problem by taking responsibility for its own 
impact on the environment.  It has been working towards minimising use 
of single-use plastics across its own operations and services and by all 
staff.  

2.2 Recently this work has gained further momentum through the introduction 
of refillable water bottles for staff.  Single use plastic cups are not being 
provided to staff and existing supplies are only being used in situations 
where it continues to be appropriate, for example at the reception desk to 
the Town Hall. In terms of future works, a water fountain will be installed 
as a part of the Market Square works, to encourage members of the 
public to refill their water bottles.  There are many practic
[...]
 suppliers to ensure they are made 
aware of the Council’s policy on single use plastics and how the supply 
chain can address the need, in particular, for a reduction in packaging 
which cannot be recycled. 

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 The Policies both at Borough Council and County levels will contribute to 
delivering change which will enable both authorities to demonstrate 
community leadership and best practice with regard to plastics. 

7 Partnerships

7.1 The County-wide single use plastics policy will allow a clear message to 
be sent and this will be reinforced by local policies and measures. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
26 March 2019

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 The alternative is to not implement the Borough and County polices.  This 
would not result in improved environmental performance, nor would it 
reflect the growing demand for change. 

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 Over time, through increased public awareness and demands for change, 
industry will have to react by reducing the production of single use items.  
The agenda to reduce single use plastics has opened the door to 
increased public awareness of the effect of everyday items upon the 
environment.  

9.2 By having a dedicated approach to single use plastics, both within our 
local and wider supply chain, the Council’s agenda for change will be 
supported and has the greatest chance of influencing behaviour.  

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1

Version number 1
Date March 2019

Single Use 
Plastics Policy – 
Our 5 Pledges

Page 13

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



2

Tracking

Policy Title Single Use Plastics Policy – 
Our 5 Pledges

LT sign off October 2018
Committee Environment & Safe 

Communities Committee 
Date 
approved

Review due 
date

February 2020 R
[...]
ager 

Dec-21 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 2



22 
 

Surrey Waste 
Partnership 

5.6 Explore ways to support local businesses wherever we can on SUP 
reduction and encourage switch to widely recycled or lower 
environmental impact alternatives where SUPs are unavoidable (i.e. use 
of widely recycled polymers over polystyrene). 

Engagement 
initiative, Monitor 
& Control 

Frank Etheridge, Head 
of Service. Recycling & 
Cleansing, Reigate & 
Banstead BC 
Liz Mockeridge, Waste 
Policy and 
Development 
Manager 
Guildford BC 

Dec-21 

 Help retailers and fast-moving consumer goods (FMCG) companies 
wherever we can to support their goals towards reducing SUP 

Good Practice  Dec-21 

5.2 Use government 
legislation/initiatives that 
regulates/encourages 
against the use of single-
use plastics to support our 
efforts where we can. 

5.7 Lobbying government for incentivised schemes e.g: offering tax rebates 
for sustainable alternatives. 

Engagement 
initiative, Monitor 
& Control 

Joint Waste Solutions, 
Surrey County Council  

Dec-19 
Ongoing 

5.8 Support government initiatives to ensure broad buy-in from 
manufacturers to reduce SUP waste arising from their products/services. 

Engagement 
initiative, Monitor 
& Control 

Joint Waste Solutions, 
Surrey County Council 

Dec-23 

5.3 Support communities 
and litter-pick initiatives to 
ensure our parks, riversides 
and open spaces are free 
from plastic litter. 

5.9 Promote own local litter pick events Engagement 
initiative 

All & Duncan Laidlaw, 
Runnymede Borough 
Council 

Dec-19 
Ongoing 

5.10 Signpost people to the organisers of big litter pick events (such as Keep 
Britain Tidy) where they can find local litter picks. 

Engagement 
initiative 

All & Duncan Laidlaw, 
Spelthorne Borough 
Council TBC 

Dec-19 
Ongoing 

 

P
age 40

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 2



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
26 March 2019

PARENT & CHILD BAYS IN THE ASHLEY CENTRE CAR PARK

Head of Service/Contact: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Ashley Centre Level 4 Floor Plan

Annex 2 - Equality Impact Assessment
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary

This report seeks a decision from the Committee as to whether or not it wishes to add 
designated parent & child bays or additional wider bays for general use to Level 4 of 
the Ashley Centre car park at the expense of a number of regular sized parking bays. 

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee decides either to:

1) Approve one of the following changes:

a) Add 12 parent & child bays to level 4 of the Ashley Centre car park, at a 
net loss of 6 parking bays overall. 

b) Add 12 additional wider bays to level 4 of the Ashley Centre car park, at 
a net loss of 6 parking bays, but that these bays are retained for general 
use rather than specifically for parent & child bays. 

c) Add 12 parent & child bays and an additional 10 wider bays to level 4 of 
the Ashley Centre car park, at a net loss of 11 parking bays overall. 

Or

2) Reline the car park within the existing model retaining the maximum 
number of bays available. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
26 March 2019

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The proposals within this report relate to the Council’s Key Priorities of 
“Managing our Resources” and “Supporting Businesses and our Local 
Economy”.

1.2 The Committee will need to consider the effective management of car 
parking spaces, the potential loss of revenue from removing car parking 
bays against the potential gains as car park users requiring wider bays 
may increase their use of the Ashley Centre car park. 

2 Background

2.1 The average size of a car in the UK is increasing. 

2.2 As part of the Capital Programme, works are due to take place on level 4A 
and 4B of the 
[...]
r park contains 660 bays in total, 638 of which are 
available to visitors to the car park. At weekends an additional 137 bays 
are available on the extended area of level 4. 

2.12 Anecdotally some parents have commented in the past or been seen to 
drive to the quieter levels 4 of 5 of the car park or park on the end of 
aisles as it will give them a better chance of having room to access their 
vehicles when they return. 

2.13 An informal survey was conducted between 11:30am and 12 noon on 
Friday 22 February 2019 to assess how many car park users may benefit 
from the introduction of parent and child bays. The survey witnessed 16 
car park users either entering or leaving the lifts on the ground floor of the 
Ashley Centre car park with children estimated to be aged 4 or under. 
(Only those entering or leaving the lifts were counted as it could be safely 
assumed that they had visited the shopping centre by car). 

2.14 The same survey was carried out on Tuesday 26 February 2019 (in 
school term time) and the result was that 18 car park users with young 
children were witnessed entering or leaving the lifts. 

3 Proposals

3.1 The proposal put forward is to create either:

3.1.1 12 new parent & child bays on level 4B of the Ashley Centre car 
park.

3.1.2 12 additional wider bays on level 4 of the Ashley Centre car park for 
general use

3.1.3 Or 12 new parent & child bays and an additional 10 new wider bays 
for general use on level 4B of the Ashley Centre car park. 

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 In 2017/18 the Ashley Centre car park generated £1.73 million in revenue 
from car park fees. Divided equally across the 638 bays available during 
the week this equates to £2,700 per bay. 

4.2 It is difficult to quantify the potential impact on income of the loss of a 
number of bays, as there will only be a loss of revenue when the car park 
is at or close to full capacity. In 2017/18, the Ashley Centre car park 
reached capacity at various times of t
[...]
tion of parent and child or additional wider bays within the 
Ashley Centre car park would reduce the overall capacity at peak times 
increasing the length of any queues of users wishing to access the car 
park when full. Additional work could be undertaken to promote the use of 
Hook Road car park and the Epsom Gateway car park (Saturdays only) 
prior to peak periods of parking.  

Page 44

Agenda Item 5



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
26 March 2019

8.2 There is a small risk that at times when the car park is full that the only 
available bays could be parent and child bays meaning other users may 
be unable to park within a bay. 

8.3 There is a risk that other car park users may choose to park in parent and 
child bays causing potential arguments between car park users. 

8.4 There is a risk of an adverse media response if the Committee decision is 
not in favour of parent and child bays. 

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 That the Committee considers the information within this report and 
decides whether it wishes to add parent and child bays or an increased 
number of wider bays within the car park at the expense of some regular 
parking bays.  

Ward(s) affected: Town Ward;

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Page 47

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Community Equality Impact Assessment Form

Community Equality Impact Assessments should be carried out whenever you plan, change or remove a service, policy or function.  The process 
should be used as a health check – a way of consolidating knowledge you have on your service.  Please refer to the Community Equality Impact 
Assessment Guidelines to help you complete this activity.

Name of service, policy, 
procedure, function or 
project to be assessed:

The introduction of designated parent and child parking spaces in the Ashley Centre Car Park

Is this a new or existing 
function or policy?

This would be a 
[...]
ld 
increase the safety of young children as the parents 
would have more room to load and unload their 
vehicles without the need for parking at the end of 
aisles where this is more passing traffic. 

Disability (long-term health impairment could include 
mental health problems, asthma, heart conditions, chronic 
fatigue etc.)

No impact

Gender (male, female) No impact

Race (Minority ethnic communities e.g. colour, ethnic or 
national origin, nationality. This includes travellers and 
gypsies)

No impact

Religion or belief (Believing faiths/religions e.g. 
Christians, Hindus, Muslims, people with no faith/religion)

No impact

Sexual orientation (heterosexuals, lesbians, gay 
men and bisexual men or women)

No impact

P
age 52

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 2



Equality Strand Positive
It could benefit

Yes / No

Negative
Yes (High / Low) / 

No

No Impact
(Yes / No)

Reason
Describe the person you are assessing the impact on, including 
identifying: details of characteristic (if relevant) e.g. mobility problems / 
particular religion and why and how they might be negatively or positively 
affected. Identify risks if negative; identify benefits if positive

Gender re-assignment (people who intend, are in 
the process of or have undergone gender reassignment)

No impact

Marriage and civil partnership – (only in respect 
of eliminating unlawful discrimination)

No impact

Pregnancy and maternity Yes The introduction of parent and child bays would 
benefit parents of young children. 

Non-statutory Group Consideration

Other equality issues (please state)

Socio-economically disadvantaged (e.g. 
factors such as family background, educational attainment, 
neighbourhood, employment status)

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 2



Step 6: Decision / Result
Following your analysis, you should make a decision as to whether or not your proposal will negatively or positively impact any protected characteristics. You should take into account all factors such as 
finance and 
[...]
ittee
26 March 2019

CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2019 TO 2020

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Key Priority Targets 2019 to 2020
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020
Key Priority Targets 2018 to 2019

Report summary

This report presents the Committee with its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee agrees its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020 as 
set out at Annex 1.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 This report addresses year four of the Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020. 

2 Background

2.1 The Council has a four-year Corporate Plan for the period 2016 to 2020.

2.2 Each year a number of Key Priority Targets are agreed by each of the four 
policy committees.  These targets sit under the four Key Priorities of the 
Corporate Plan:

2.2.1 Keeping our Borough Clean and Green

2.2.2 Supporting our Community

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
26 March 2019

2.2.3 Managing our Resources

2.2.4 Supporting our Businesses and our Local Economy.

2.3 The Key Priority Targets provide focus for delivery and a means by which 
we can measure whether the Council has delivered on what it has set out 
to achieve.

2.4 Progress made against the targets is measured across the year and is 
reported to members.  The Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee receive regular progress update reports on target delivery.

2.5 During 2019/20 work will commence on the new Corporate Plan for 2021 
to 2025.  

3 Key Priority Targets 2019 to 2020

3.1 Work towards achieving the 2019/20 targets will commence on 1 April 
2019.  Year three of the Corporate Plan is presently coming to an end.  It 
is anticipated that end of year progress will be reported towards the end of 
April 2019.

3.2 There are twelve 2019/20 targets for this Committee; these have been set 
out at Annex 1.  The majority of targets follow on from the work of the 
Committee undertaken in 2018/19.  

3.3 Four statistical targets of 2018/19 have been broadly replicated for 
2019/20; these monitor the percentage of:

3.3.1 Domestic waste recycled

3.3.2 Bins collected on average each week

3.3.3 Fly-tips removed from Council owned land within 5 days of being 
reported

3.3.4 Graffiti and offensive graffiti removed within relevant timescales.

3.4 A fifth statistical target included for 2019/20 addresses the percentage of 
food businesses rated as 3-5 within the food hygiene ratings, a slight 
variation to the target of 2018/19 which focussed on food businesses 
rated 0-2.

4 Proposals

4.1 It is proposed that the Committee agree its twelve Key Priority Targets for 
2019 to 2020 as set out at Annex 1.

Page 58

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
26 March 2019

5 Financial and Manpower Implications

5.1 The Key Priority Targets for 2019/20 have been developed in line with the 
2019/20 budgetary process.

5.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

6 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

6.1 No implications for the purpose of this report.

6.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: There are no legal implications for the 
purpose of this report.

7 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

7.1 Community Safety and crime and disorder prevention are included within 
the terms of reference of this Committee.  The 2019/20 targets address 
community safety matters.

8 Partnerships

8.1 None for the purposes of this report.

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 Failure to agree targets for year four of the Corporate Plan will increase 
the risk that the Council will not complete what it has set out to achieve.

9.2 Risks associated with each target will need to be considered and 
managed by lead officers in order to facilitate successful completion.

10 Conclusion and Recommendations

10.1 The Committee is requested to approve its Key Priority Targets for 
2019/20.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



Environment and Safe Communities Draft Key Priority targets 2019 to 2020

Key Priority Targets for 2019/20 Targets to be 
achieved by

Responsible 
officer

 Create the Seasonal Environmental Action team (SEAT) and                 

work programme. 

April 2019

 Complete the extension of Hope Lodge Car Park July 2019  

 Upgrade the pay and display machines as agreed through the capital 

programme

October 2019

 Produce a report on the options for electric charging points in car 

parks to Environment & Safe Communities Committee

October 2019

 Recycle 54% domestic waste March 2020

 Over the year at least 99% of bins to be collected  on average              

each week

March 2020

Keeping our 
borough clean and 
green

 Fly tipping: Remove 95% of all fly tips on council owned land within 

5 working days of being reported to Operational Services

March 2020

Ian Dyer

Head of 

Operational 

Services

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



Environment and Safe Communities Draft Key Priority targets 2019 to 2020

Key Priority Targets for 2019/20 Targets to be 
achieved by

Responsible 
officer

 Graffiti:

o Remove 95% of graffiti on council owned land within 5 working 

days of being reported to Operational Services

o Remove offensive graffiti within two working days of being 

reported to Operational Services 

March 2020 Ian Dyer

Head of 
Operational 

Services

Keeping our 

borough clean and 

green

 Report on progress against the actions within the single use             

plastics policy

January 2020 Amardip Healy 
Chief Legal 

Officer

 Using evidence, identify and address community safety hot 

spots/themes within the Borough as outlined in the Community 

Safety Plan

December 2019Supporting our 

community

 Review the current CCTV provision and assess options and report             

to Committee

October 2019

Supporting 

businesses and our 

local economy

 93% of all food businesses rated as 3-5 within the food                   

hygiene ratings

March 2020

Rod Brown

Head of Housing 

& Community

P
age 62

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Single Use Plastics Policy
	Single Use Plastics Policy Annex 1
	Single Use Plastics Policy Annex 2

	5 Parent & Child Bays in the Ashley Centre car park
	Parent & Child Bays in the Ashley Centre car park Annex 1
	Parent & Child Bays in the Ashley Centre car park Annex 2

	6 Corporate Plan: Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020
	Corporate Plan: Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020 Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 
COMMITTEE held on 26 March 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Chairman); Councillor Tella Wormington (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Steve Bridger, Alex Coley, Hannah Dalton (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor Chris Frost), Rob Geleit, Jane Race, Mike Teasdale and Peter Webb

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Lucie Dallen and Councillor Chris Frost

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational 
Services), Gillian McTaggart (Head of Policy, Performance & Governance), Sue 
Emmons (Senior Accountant), Karen Wilkins (Accountant) and Tim Richardson 
(Democratic Services Officer)

32 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

34 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee held on 29 January 2019 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman.

35 SINGLE USE PLASTICS POLICY 

The Committee received a report seeking approval of the Council’s Policy on 
single use plastics as well as endorsement of Surrey County Council’s Policy on 
single use plastics.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) approved the Council’s Policy on ‘Single Use Plastics’ and 



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 26 
March 2019

14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(2) endorsed Surrey County Council’s Policy on single use plastics and agreed 
for the Chairman to sign the document on the Council’s behalf. 

36 PARENT & CHILD BAYS IN THE ASHLEY CENTRE CAR PARK 

The Committee received a report seeking a decision as to whether or not it 
wished to add designated parent & child bays or additional wider bays for 
general use to Level 4 of the Ashley Centre car park at the expense of a number 
of regular sized parking bays. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee decided to:

(1) Add 12 parent & child bays and an additional 10 wider bays to level 4 of the 
Ashley Centre car park, at a net loss of 11 parking bays overall. 

37 CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2019 TO 2020 

The Committee received a report presenting its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 
2020.

The following matters were considered:

a) Food hygiene ratings. A Member of the Committee enquired what the 
national average percentage was for food businesses rated between 3-5 
within the food hygiene ratings system. It was noted that Officers would 
research this matter and provide information to Members of the 
Committee following the meeting.

b) Electric vehicle charging points. Officers informed the Committee that 
proposals for the introduction of electric vehicle charging points at various 
car park locations within the Borough were being considered. The 
Committee was informed that such facilities could be provided through a 
number of different suppliers and business models, and that careful 
consideration would be given to the appropriateness of each.

c) Review of CCTV provision. The Committee considered that the review 
of CCTV provision included within its Key Priority Targets should include 
both the technical quality of footage required to enable its use in legal 
proceedings, and the Police’s willingness and resources to utilise such 
footage. Members of the Committee expressed concerns that both of 
these issues had informally been reported as being matters which 
reduced the effectiveness of the Council’s street scene CCTV provision in 
the past. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee agreed its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020 as set 
out at Annex 1.



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 26 
March 2019

15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

38 VOTE OF THANKS 

The Chairman thanked the Members for their support and help over the past 
year. The Committee thanked the Chairman for all his work on its behalf over the 
past year. 

The meeting began at 7.35 pm and ended at 8.25 pm

COUNCILLOR PETER O'DONOVAN (CHAIRMAN)


